MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 89

RESOLVES, 1961

of \$160.57 to be paid to the Charles A. Dean Memorial Hospital of Greenville, Piscataquis County, for hospitalization for Anthony Tomah, a Passamaquoddy Indian, Angus Morey of Shirley Mills and Henrietta Lawler, an unsettled person.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 86

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Limestone for 1958 Connor Poll Taxes Paid the State.

Town of Limestone; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$324 to be paid to the Town of Limestone as a full and final claim against the State for poll taxes collected by the State from residents of Connor in 1958.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Edward M. Healy for Repairs to Androscoggin Lake Dam.

Edward M. Healy; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$200.70 be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to be paid to Edward M. Healy for repairs to Androscoggin Lake Dam on the Dead River in Leeds.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, to Increase Retirement Benefit for Chaplain T. Greene of Princeton.

Chaplain T. Greene; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Chaplain T. Greene, of Princeton, under chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes be increased to \$25 per month effective as of January 1, 1961.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 89

RESOLVE, to Increase Retirement Benefit for Susie H. Yeaton, of Harrington.

Retirement benefit of Susie H. Yeaton; increased. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Susie H. Yeaton, of Harrington, under the

RESOLVES, 1961

CHAP. 92

Revised Statutes, chapter 63-A, be increased by the amount of \$25 per month, effective as of January 1, 1961.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 90

RESOLVE, In Favor of Elude Cantara of Biddeford.

Elude Cantara; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to be paid to Elude Cantara, a/k/a John Elude Cantara of Biddeford, Maine, to reimburse him for money paid by him to the State of Maine for the support of a grandchild under an erroneous decree and order issued by the municipal court of the City of Biddeford, within and for the County of York and State of Maine, at the request of the Maine State Department of Health and Welfare, and for illegal arrest and incarceration in the county jail in and for the County of York.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 91

RESOLVE, Increasing Pension of Merle Merrill of Montville.

State Pension, increased. Resolved: That a pension of \$65 per month is granted to Merle Merrill, of Montville, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1961 and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

That part of the resolves of 1953, chapter 94 which provided for a state pension for Merle Merrill, of Montville, is repealed.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, Increasing State Pension for Mrs. Katie Libby of Charleston.

Mrs. Katie Libby; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$60 per month be granted to Katie Libby, of Charleston, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin July 1, 1961, and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

That part of the resolves of 1957, chapter 123, which provided for a state pension for Katie Libby, of Charleston, is repealed.